

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29, Malibu

01/10/2025

UNSAFE WATER ALERT

DO NOT DRINK THE TAP WATER IN AREAS SHOWN ON MAP BELOW

Failure to follow this advisory could result in illness.

The Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 (LACWD) and State Water Resources Control Board Division of Drinking Water strongly advise customers in the eastern portion of the City of Malibu up to and including Carbon Canyon and the community of Saddle peak in Topanga, as shown in the attached map, to **NOT DRINK OR COOK WITH THE TAP WATER UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.**

This notice supersedes the two Boil Water Notices issued on January 8 and 9, 2025.

This notice is due to the potential of fire-related contaminants, including benzene and other volatile organic compounds (VOCs) that may have entered the water system. As a precaution, LACWD is providing this **DO NOT DRINK NOTICE.**

Due to VOCs ability to vaporize at lower temperatures and become airborne, residents are advised to:

- **Limit use of hot water.**
- **Limit shower time/bathing, and do not take baths (use lukewarm water and ventilate area)**
- **Use a dishwasher to wash dishes and use air dry setting**
- **Wash clothing in cold water**
- **Avoid using clothes dryers (dry laundry outdoors)**
- **Do not use hot tubs or swimming pools**
- **Do not use ice from automatic ice makers**
- **Use proper ventilation when using water indoors**

Follow these important instructions to ensure your health and safety:

- **DO NOT DRINK OR COOK WITH THE TAP WATER---USE ONLY BOTTLED WATER** Bottled water should be used for all drinking (including baby formula and juice), brushing teeth, washing dishes, making ice and food preparation **until further notice.** This also applies to pets and domestic animals.
- **DO NOT TREAT THE TAP WATER YOURSELF** Boiling, freezing, filtering, adding chlorine or other disinfectants, letting water stand, or applying any other form of treatment will **NOT** make the water safe.

The affected areas areas shown on the attached map. Please share this information with all other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this public notice directly such as people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses. You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

UPDATES TO THIS ADVISORY WILL BE PROVIDED BASED ON MONITORING RESULTS. LACWD will inform you when tests show that water is safe to drink. For more information call (800) 675-4357. You may also contact the State Water Resources Control Board District Office at (818) 551-2004.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE SU AGUA POTABLE

Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29, Malibu

01/10/2025

ALERTA DE AGUA INSEGURA

NO BEBA EL AGUA DE LA LLAVE EN LAS ÁREAS QUE SE MUESTRAN EN EL MAPA A CONTINUACIÓN

Falta de seguir este aviso podría resultar en una enfermedad.

Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 (LACWD) y la División de Agua Potable de la Junta Estatal de Control de Recursos Hídricos recomiendan fuertemente a los clientes en el este de la ciudad de Malibú hasta Carbon Canyon e incluyendo la comunidad de Saddle Peak en Topanga, como se muestra en el mapa adjunto, **que NO BEBAN NI COCINEN CON EL AGUA DE LA LLAVE HASTA NUEVO AVISO.**

Este aviso sustituye a los dos Avisos de Hervir el Agua emitidos el 8 y 9 de enero de 2025.

Este aviso se debe a la posibilidad de contaminantes relacionados con el incendio, incluido el benceno y otros compuestos orgánicos volátiles (COV) que pueden haber ingresado al sistema de agua. Como medida de precaución, LACWD proporciona este AVISO DE NO BEBER.

Debido a la capacidad de los COV para vaporizarse a temperaturas más bajas y transportarse por el aire, se recomienda a los residentes:

- **Limite el uso de agua caliente.**
- **Limite el tiempo de bañarse, y no tome baños de tina (use agua tibia y ventile el área)**
- **Use un lavaplatos para lavar los platos y use la configuración de secado al aire**
- **Lavar la ropa con agua fría**
- **Evite el uso de secadoras de ropa (secar la ropa al aire libre)**
- **No utilice jacuzzi ni piscinas**
- **No use hielo de máquinas de hielo automáticas**
- **Use una ventilación adecuada cuando use agua en interiores**

Siga estas instrucciones importantes para garantizar su salud y seguridad:

- **NO BEBA NI COCINE CON EL AGUA DEL GRIFO--- USE SOLO AGUA EMBOTELLADA** El agua embotellada debe usarse para beber (incluida la fórmula y el jugo para bebés), cepillarse los dientes, lavar los platos, hacer hielo y preparar alimentos **hasta nuevo aviso**. Esto también se aplica a las mascotas y a los animales domésticos.
- **NO TRATE EL AGUA DEL GRIFO USTED MISMO** Hervir, congelar, filtrar, agregar cloro u otros desinfectantes, dejar reposar el agua o aplicar cualquier otra forma de tratamiento **NO** hará que el agua sea segura.

Las áreas afectadas se muestran en el mapa adjunto. Comparta esta información con todas las demás personas que beben esta agua, especialmente con aquellas que pueden no haber recibido este aviso público directamente, como las personas en apartamentos, hogares de ancianos, escuelas y negocios. Puede hacerlo publicando este aviso en un lugar público o distribuyendo copias en mano o por correo.

LAS ACTUALIZACIONES DE ESTE AVISO SE PROPORCIONARÁN SEGÚN LOS RESULTADOS DEL MONITOREO. LACWD le informará cuando las pruebas muestren que el agua es segura para beber.

Para más información llame al (800) 675-4357. También puede comunicarse con la Oficina de Distrito de la Junta Estatal de Control de Recursos Hídricos al (818) 551-2004.